
 

 

 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 

To:   City Councillors: Blencowe (Chair), Owers (Vice-Chair), Baigent, 
Benstead, Hart, Herbert, Johnson, Moghadas, Roberts, Robertson, Sinnott 
and C. Smart 
 
County Councillors: Bourke, Kavanagh, Walsh and Whitehead 
 

Dispatched: Wednesday, 23 July 2014 

  

Date: Thursday, 31 July 2014 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Meeting Room - Cherry Trees Day Centre 

Contact:  Glenn Burgess Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
should be sought before the meeting.  

 
 

Minutes And Matters Arising 

  

3    MINUTES    

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2014.  
 
(To follow)  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

4    APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES   
 

 

 • Cambridge Airport Consultative Committee 
 
• East Barnwell Community Centre  
  

5    MATTERS & ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 

  
Reference will be made to the Committee Action Sheet available under the 
‘Matters & Actions Arising From The Minutes’ section of the previous 
meeting agenda. 
 
General agenda information can be accessed using the following hyperlink: 
 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=147  

 
 

Open Forum: Turn Up And Have Your Say About Non-Agenda Items 

  

6    OPEN FORUM    

 Refer to the ‘Information for the Public’ section for rules on speaking.  
  

7    FREQUENCY OF FUTURE EAC MEETINGS (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 

 Subject to the agreement of Full Council on 24 July 2014 – a discussion by 
Committee Members on the frequency of Area Committee meetings post 
October 2014. 
 
Current schedule (Sept 2014 – May 2015) attached. 
 

 

Intermission 

 
Appendix 1 for Full Details of Central Government Planning Guidance 
 
 
 
 
 



 
iii 

Planning Items 

 

8    PLANNING APPLICATIONS    

 The applications for planning permission listed below require determination. 
A report is attached with a plan showing the location of the relevant site. 
Detailed plans relating to the applications will be displayed at the meeting. 
  

8a   14/0607/FUL - 1 Great Eastern Street (Pages 21 - 66) 
 

 

8b   14/1005/FUL - 97 Perne Road (Pages 67 - 82) 
 

 

8c   14/0658/FUL - 19A Mill Road  (Pages 83 - 92)  

9    GENERAL ITEMS    

    

9a   REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE RESOLUTION TO 
REFUSE PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0452/FUL - 80 
AINSWORTH STREET FOR A TWO STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION  (Pages 93 - 108) 
 

 

9b   Planning Enforcement Report: 24 Chalmers Road, Cambridge 
- Unauthorised Development  (Pages 109 - 120) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
iv 

Meeting Information 
 

Open Forum Members of the public are invited to ask any question, or 
make a statement on any matter related to their local area 
covered by the City Council Wards for this Area 
Committee. The Forum will last up to 30 minutes, but may 
be extended at the Chair’s discretion. The Chair may also 
time limit speakers to ensure as many are accommodated 
as practicable. 
 

 

Public Speaking 
on Planning 
Items 

Area Committees consider planning applications and 
related matters. On very occasions some meetings may 
have parts, which will be closed to the public, but the 
reasons for excluding the press and public will be given.  
 
Members of the public who want to speak about an 
application on the agenda for this meeting may do so, if 
they have submitted a written representation within the 
consultation period relating to the application and notified 
the Committee Manager that they wish to speak by 12.00 
noon on the working day before the meeting. 
 
Public speakers will not be allowed to circulate any 
additional written information to their speaking notes or 
any other drawings or other visual material in support of 
their case that has not
[...]
d 

the visit 
 

 
Cllr Blencowe 

 
ASAP 

Recent visit 
completed. More to 

follow. 

 
Policing and Safer 

Neighborhoods  
 

Breakdown of violent 
crime figures – raise at 

the next meeting of Area 
Committee Chairs 

 

 
Cllr Blencowe  

 
Ongoing 

Deferred until Police 
in attendance 

 
20mph Project 

 
Forward  a breakdown of 

the Wadloes Road 
consultation results to  

Cllr Roberts  
 

 
Andy Preston 

 
ASAP 

On-going 

 
Hogging Path 

Abbey Pool area 
 

Cllr Blencowe Ongoing  

Willow Trees Abbey Pool 
Car Park 

 
Ongoing dispute 

regarding tree root 
damage. Cllr Johnson to 

speak to officers and seek 
a solution. 

 
 
 

Cllr Johnson 
 

ASAP  

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
Closure of Baptist Church 

Sturton Street 
 

Ward meeting to discuss 
best way forward. 

 

 
Cllr Blencowe 

 
ASAP 

 

 
HGV Speeding in  

Ditton Lane 
 

Letter to be sent to 
Trading Standards 
requesting action 

 

Cllr Roberts   

 
Contribution from North 
Area for River Bridge 

 
To be discussed at next 

area chairs meeting 
 

Cllr Blencowe   

    

 

Page 8



Jan Feb Mar Apr May

Sat Sat

Sun 1 1 Sun

1 10:00am Licensing C 1 10:00am Licensing C Mon 2 10:00am Licersing C 2 10:00am Licersing C Mon

2 2 Tue 7:00pm South Area Tue

3

3 9:30am Planning 1 9:30am Planning 3 9:30am Planning Wed 4 9:30am Planning 3 1 9:30am Planning Wed

4 9:30am Planning

4 7:30pm West/Cent Area 2 4 7:00pm East Area Thur 1 Bank Holiday 5 2 Thur

5 7:30pm West/Cent Area

5 3 5 Fri 2 6 6 3 Bank Holiday 1 Fri

6 4 1 6 Sat 3 7 7 4 2 Sat

7 5 2 7 Sun 4 8 8 5 3 Sun

8 10:00am Licensing D 6 10:00am Licersing D 3 10:00am Licensing C 8 10:00am Licensing D Mon 5 10:00am Licersing D 9 10:00am Licersing D 9 10:00am Licensing D 6 10:00am Bank Holiday 4 Bank Holiday Mon

7:00pm South Area

9 4:30pm DPSS 7 4 9 4:30pm DPSS Tue 6 5:30pm Ho Mgmnt Bd 10 5:30pm JSEF 10 5:30pm Ho Mgmnt Bd 7 10:00am Licensing C 5 Tue

10 10:00am DCF Planning 8 10:00am DCF Planning 5 9:30am Planning 10 10:00am D
[...]
 2014 
 

 
Application 
Number 

14/0607/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 23rd April 2014 Officer Mr Amit 
Patel 

Target Date 18th June 2014   
Ward Romsey   
Site Anglia Property Preservation 1 Great Eastern 

Street Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB1 3AB  
Proposal Conversion and extension of existing frontage 

building from office to 1no. flat and 1 studio flat; and 
erection of 4 studio flats to the rear (following 
demolition of existing outbuildings), together with 
associated infrastructure. 

Applicant  
c/o Agent United Kingdom 

 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

The impact on the neighbours is considered 
acceptable 

The impact on the Tree of Heaven is 
considered acceptable 

The proposal will not have an impact on 
highway safety 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 1 Great Eastern Street is a two-storey, end-of-terrace property, 

situated on the north-west side of Great Eastern Street, its 
curtilage extending about 32 metres from the street to the 
common boundary with the London – Kings Lynn railway line to 
the west.  The site is irregular in shape, encompassing what 
would, originally, have been the rear 17 metres of the garden of 
3 Great Eastern Street, a dwelling that now stands in a plot that 
only extends about 15 metres back from the street.   As a 

Agenda Item 8a

Page 21



consequence the north boundary of the site, 1 Great Eastern 
Street, is a common boundary with both 3 and 5 Great Eastern 
Street.   

 
1.2 The main building on the street frontage (the ‘house’), which is 

currently used as offices for Anglia Property Preservation, has 
the typical L-shaped footprint of a house of the period, with a 
subsidiary 2-storey ‘wing’ at the rear, under a roof pitch ‘shared’ 
with the adjacent property; to the rear is a more recent flat roof 
single storey addition which is matched at the rear of No. 3.  
Separated away from the ‘house’, to the rear,
[...]



 Foundation arrangement (Gawn Associates) 
 Utilities statement 
 Contamination Desktop Appraisal (Terragen Environmental). 
 Sunlight Assessment (provided by NRAP). 
 Noise Assessment (Cass Allen Associates) 
 Tree Constraints Plan and Tree Protection Plan (David Brown 

Landscape Design) 
 Site Waste Management Plan (included within the Design and 

Access Statement) 
 Heritage Statement (included within the Design and Access 

Statement) 
 
2.11 A Development Control Forum was requested, which had 33 

signatures. The main issues were: 
 

1. Overdevelopment of the site; 
2. Impact on the character of the Conservation Area; 
3. Sense of enclosure to the neighbours; 
4. Visual impact in the choice of materials 

 
The final minutes from the meeting will be added to the 
amendment sheet or distributed at Committee. 

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
13/1234/CAC Erection of 2no. flats (to replace 

frontage building); and 5 studio 
flats to the rear (following 
demolition of existing 
outbuildings), together with 
associated infrastructure.  
Conservation Area Consent: 
Demolition of existing buildings. 

Withdrawn 

13/1233/FUL Erection of 1no. flat and 1no. 
studio flat (to replace frontage 
building); and 5 studio flats to the 
rear (following demolition of 
existing outbuildings), together 
with associated infrastructure.   

Withdrawn 

11/0865/CAC Demolition of existing rear 
outbuildings. 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

11/0351/FUL Change of use and side 
extension to the frontage building 

Non 
determination 

Page 25



from an office to create 2no 1 bed 
flats; and erection of 6 studio 
apartments at the rear (following 
demolition of existing rear 
buildings), together with 
associated infrastructure. 

– Appeal 
dismissed 

 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      Yes  
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     Yes  
 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Pla
[...]
n

e
 o

f 
E

x
is

ti
n

g
 B

u
ild

in
g

s

0
m

5
m

1
m

P
L

A
N

N
IN

G

=
 E

a
v
e
s
 H

e
ig

h
ts

=
 R

e
fu

s
e
d
 S

c
h
e
m

e
=

 P
ro

p
o
s
e
d
 S

c
h
e
m

e
=

 I
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
t 

o
n

e
x
is

ti
n
g

=
 I
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
t 

o
n
 

p
re

v
io

u
s
 s

c
h
e
m

e

=
 A

d
d
it

io
n
a
l 
a
re

a
 o

f 
p
ro

p
o
s
e
d
 s

c
h
e
m

e
 

o
v
e
r 

e
x
is

ti
n
g

R
e

fu
s
e

d
 S

c
h

e
m

e

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 S
c
h

e
m

e

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Revised Scheme 

 

 

 

Previous Scheme 

 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Revised scheme first floor 

 

 

Previous scheme first floor 

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE   Date: 31ST JULY 2014 
 

 
Application 
Number 

14/1005/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 1st July 2014 Officer Mr Amit 
Patel 

Target Date 26th August 2014   
Ward Coleridge   
Site 97 Perne Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB1 

3SB 
Proposal Two storey rear extension, loft conversion, single 

storey side extension, and conversion/extension of 
garage into a studio 

Applicant Mr O Ozcan 
97 Perne Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB1 
3SB 

 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 

Development Plan for the following reasons: 

The revised scheme will not have a 

significant impact upon the neighbours 

The revised scheme is minor in nature over 

the already approved scheme 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 97 Perne Road is a semi-detached, two-storey dwelling and its 

front and rear gardens, situated on the western side of this 
section of Perne Road, about 15 metres north of the junction 
with Langham Road.  Perne Road is part of the outer ring road 
but is also a residential street, containing predominantly semi-
detached dwellings.   

 
1.2 The site does not lie within a Conservation Area or the 

Controlled Parking Zone.    
[...]
l Road Cambridge CB1 2AB 
Proposal Change of use from C4 to no.7 bed Sui-Generis 

HMO including single storey side and rear 
extension (amendment to planning permission 
12/0657/FUL 

Applicant Mr Wyness 
C/O Ely Design Group 

 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

The proposed change of use would not 
have a significantly adverse impact on the 
character of the area; 

The proposed development would not have 
a significantly adverse impact on the 
residential amenity of the adjoining 
neighbours;  

The property is located within a highly 
sustainable location due to its proximity to 
local shops and services and public 
transport links.  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 19A Mill Road is a two storey terrace house, situated on the 

northeast side of Mill Road.  The surrounding area is mixed in 
character with residential and commercial properties.   

 

Agenda Item 8c

Page 83



1.2 The site is within City of Cambridge Conservation Area 1 
(Central) and is also located within a controlled parking zone.  

 
1.3 The property is currently used as a C4 HMO where six 

individuals share basic amenities.   
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal consists of a change of use from a C4 HMO to a 

Sui-Generis HMO and a single storey side and rear extension.  
 
2.2 Planning permission was granted in 2012 for a single storey 

rear extension. The proposed extension is an amendment to the 
approved extension.  
 

2.3 The applicant has also applied for a non-material amendment to 
the approved extension, which is currently pending 
consideration.  

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
12/0657/FUL Single storey extension at rear 

(proposed) and retrospective 
application for loft conversion. 

APPROVED 

14/0389/NMA Minor amendments to the design 
of the roof to the single storey 
rear extension 

PENDING 

4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      Yes  
 Adjo
[...]

P
O

R
T

 A
N

Y

D
IS

C
R

E
P

A
N

C
IE

S
 T

O
 E

L
Y

 D
E

S
IG

N
 G

R
O

U
P

. 
S

IM
IL

A
R

L
Y

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 A
N

Y

U
N

E
X

P
L
A

IN
E

D
 S

IT
E

 F
E

A
T

U
R

E
S

 N
O

T
 S

H
O

W
N

 O
N

 T
H

E
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
.

T
H

E
 C

O
P

Y
R

IG
H

T
 O

F
 T

H
IS

 D
R

A
W

IN
G

 I
S

 R
E

T
A

IN
E

D
 B

Y
 

E
L
Y

 D
E

S
IG

N
 G

R
O

U
P

T
H

IS
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
 M

U
S

T
 B

E
 R

E
A

D
 I

N
 C

O
N

JU
N

C
T

IO
N

 W
IT

H
 T

H
E

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 N

O
T

E
S

 A
N

D
 E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

'S
 D

E
S

IG
N

 A
N

D
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
S

IF
 A

P
P

L
IC

A
B

L
E

D
O

 N
O

T
 S

C
A

L
E

 F
R

O
M

 T
H

IS
 D

R
A

W
IN

G

E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 
G

F
 P

L
A

N

L
O

C
A

T
IO

N

S
IT

E
L
A

Y
O

U
T

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Head of Planning Services 
 TO: East Area Committee 
 WARD: Petersfield Ward  
 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE RESOLUTION TO REFUSE PLANNING 
APPLICATION 14/0452/FUL – 80 AINSWORTH STREET FOR A TWO STOREY 

REAR EXTENSION. 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 On 19th June 2014 East Area Committee considered an application 

(14/0452/FUL) to allow a two storey rear extension to 80 Ainsworth Street.  The 
Committee report is attached as appendix 1 to this report and provides the 
background to the application and the relevant planning issues.  The Committee 
resolved to refuse the application, contrary to the officer recommendation, on the 
basis of two issues of concern which were: 1) Overshadowing and 2) Loss of 
amenity to no.82 Ainsworth Street. Officers were asked to go away and work up 
the issues of concern into final reasons for refusal to be agreed through the 
Chair and Spokes. 

 
1.2 Officers have now looked at the possible reasons for refusal and the comparison 

between the current application and the existing planning permission for an 
almost 
[...]
 adequately demonstrate that the additional 
size is harmful to amenity. If no action is taken in respect of the 
extension, this unauthorised operational development would become 
immune from enforcement action four years after it was completed 
(October 2016).  

 
 
5 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 (i)  To authorise an enforcement notice under S172 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) in respect of the 
Material Change of Use, specifying the steps to comply and the 
period for compliance set out in paragraphs 5.2 to 5.3, for the 
reasons contained in paragraph 5.4. 

 
 (ii) to authorise the Head of Planning (after consultation with the 

Head of Legal Services) to draft and issue the enforcement 
notice. 

 
 (iii) to delegate authority to the Head of Planning (after consultation 

with the Head of Legal Services) to exercise the Council’s 
powers to take further action in the event of non-compliance 
with the enforcement notice. 

 
5.2 Steps to comply 
  

Permanently cease using the outbuilding marked on the attached 
plan as a separate unit of residential accommodation. 

 
 
5.3  Period for compliance 
 

Within six months of the date that the Notice comes into effect. 
 
 
 
 

Page 114



 

Report Page No: 7 Agenda Page No: 

5.4 Statement of Reasons for inclusion on the Notices:   
 

It appears to the Council that the breach of planning control has 
occurred within the last four years.  The applicant has undertaken 
development without the benefit of planning permission. 
 
The creation of a residential building without planning permission is 
contrary to policies 3 to policies 3/4, 3/7, 3/10 and 3/12 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006, and to government guidance in 
Paragraphs 53, 58, 61 and 64 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012. 
 
Mindful of the NPPF, Development Plan policy and other material 
considerations, the Council consider it expedient to serve an 
enforcement notice in order to remedy the breach of planning control. 
[...]
enforcement investigation established that the flat 
roof of the outbuilding had been altered to form a pitched roof and the 
investigation was closed.  

 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Matters & Actions Arising From The Minutes
	7 Frequency of Future EAC Meetings
	Appendix 1 for Full Details of Central Government Planning Guidance
	8a 14/0607/FUL - 1 Great Eastern Street
	14/0607/FUL - Location plan
	14/0607/FUL - Proposed Elevation
	14/0607/FUL - Comparative Elevations
	14/0607/FUL - Comparative ground floor plan
	14/0607/FUL - Comparative first floor plan

	8b 14/1005/FUL - 97 Perne Road
	14/1005/FUL - Location Plan
	14/1005/FUL - Site Plan
	14/1005/FUL - Propsoed floor plans as built June 2014
	14/1005/FUL - Propsoed elevations as built June 2014
	14/1005/FUL - Proposed elevations and layout - studio

	8c 14/0658/FUL - 19A Mill Road
	14/0658/FUL - Plans

	9a REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE RESOLUTION TO REFUSE PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0452/FUL - 80 AINSWORTH STREET FOR A TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION
	Report
	80AinsworthStreetamendedplan
	Ainsworth Ap B

	9b Planning Enforcement Report: 24 Chalmers Road, Cambridge - Unauthorised Development
	24 Chalmers Road Appendix A site plan
	24 Chalmers Road Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


East Area Committee  Thursday, 31 July 2014 

 

 
 
 

1 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 31 July 2014 
 7.00pm - 9.32 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Blencowe (Chair), Owers (Vice-Chair), Baigent, Hart, 
Herbert, Johnson, Moghadas, Roberts, Sinnott and C. Smart 
 
County Councillors: Bourke and Whitehead 
 
Officers: 
Principal Planning Officer: Tony Collins 
Committee Manager: Glenn Burgess  
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

Request to film the meeting 
 
The Chair gave permission for Mr Antony Carpen to film the meeting. It was 
confirmed that the filming would cease if members of the public or speakers 
expressed a desire not to be filmed.  
 
Members of the public were given an opportunity to state if they did not want to 
be filmed. 
 

14/52/EAC Apologies For Absence 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillors Benstead and Robertson and 
County Councillors Kavanagh and Walsh.  
 

14/53/EAC Declarations Of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

14/54/EAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  



East Area Committee  Thursday, 31 July 2014 

 

 
 
 

2 

14/55/EAC Appointment to Outside Bodies 
 
Resolved that Councillor Hart be the representative for the Cambridge Airport 
Consultative Committee for the ensuing year.  
  
Resolved that Councillor Roberts be the representative for the East Barnwell 
Community Centre for the ensuing year. 
 

14/56/EAC Matters & Actions Arising From The Minutes 
 
Visit to Coleridge College 
 
Councillor Blencowe confirmed that Councillors had visited the College in April 
for a Q&A session. A follow up visit was being planned for September.  
 
Police item - breakdown of violent crime figures  
 
Councillor Blencowe confirmed that this issue would be raised at the Area 
Committee Chairs meeting scheduled for 26 August.  
 
20mph – breakdown of Wadloes Road consultation results 
 
This has now been actioned. 
 
Hogging Path – Abbey Pool area 
 
Councillor Blencowe confirmed that this would form part of ongoing 
discussions around Coldham’s Common. The East Area Committee would 
however monitor the situation.  
 
Councillor Johnson confirmed that Council officers had assured him that the 
play equipment would be installed by the start of September.  
 
Tree root damage at Abbey Pool car park 
 
Councillor Johnson confirmed that Council officers were still awaiting 
completion of the Engineers Report. Until this was completed it would be 
difficult to make an informed decision.  
 
 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 31 July 2014 

 

 
 
 

3 

Closure of Methodist Church in Sturton Street 
 
Councillor Blencowe confirmed that the local Residents Group had been 
invited to present a business case to the Church Committee but were 
unfortunately unsuccessful.  
 
Letter to be sent regarding HGV speeding in Ditton Lane 
 
Councillor Roberts confirmed that that this would be undertaken shortly.  
 
Contribution from North Area for River Bridge 
 
Councillor Blencowe confirmed that whilst North Area Committee had agreed a 
contribution at their last meeting he was unsure of the figure. The issue would 
be discussed in more detail at the Area Committee Chairs Meeting on 26 
August.  
 

14/57/EAC Open Forum 
 

1. Ms Jean Glasberg raised concern about infill developments within 
the City. Whilst the new Local Plan specifically identified new 
development areas outside of the City in order to preserve the 
historic core of Cambridge, many city centre applications were still 
being approved. Overcrowding and overlooking was a big problem 
for many residents and was not likely to improve.  
 

2. Mr Roy Stamp raised concern about the Romsey Terrace 
development and the developer’s proposal for a short two week 
consultation over the summer period. Many residents would be on 
holiday during this period and would lose their opportunity to 
respond.  
 

3. Ms Elizabeth Jackson raised concern about the Romsey Terrace 
development and asked for confirmation that Councillors and 
officers would undertake a site visit before determining the 
application.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded that the Romsey Terrace 
development was a current application and full details were available on 
Public Access. It was also noted that Planning Officers undertook site 
visits on every application. 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 31 July 2014 

 

 
 
 

4 

The City Council were unable to refuse to accept an application for 
outline permission due to insufficient detail. Government rules had 
changed so that less detail was required and it would be down to the 
individual committee to determine the application on the detail provided.  
 
Councillor Blencowe responded that the new Local Plan was still subject 
to a public examination prior to it being finally adopted. Current 
applications would therefore be judged against the 2006 Local Plan.  
 
There was a requirement for a statutory three week consultation period 
for each application but there was not a requirement to restart this every 
time a minor amendment was made to the application. On major 
amendments it would however be advisable for the period to restart.  
 
Councillor Blencowe confirmed that he conducted site visits to every 
application that he would be determining and that Councillors were 
encouraged to do so as good practice.  
 
Councillors spoke in support of ensuring an extension to the proposed 
consultation period, especially as it was over a holiday period. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer noted these comments and agreed to feed 
them back to the Case Officer and applicant.   
 

4.  Mr Antony Carpen asked if consideration could be given to having 
notice boards at the Coleridge Splash Pad, Cambridge Railway 
Station and Balzanos/The Rock on Cherry Hinton Road. Head 
Teachers of local schools had suggested that their pupils could 
help manage them.  
 
Councillor Herbert confirmed that funding may be available and 
suggested that Mr Carpen contact the Executive Councillor for City 
Centre and Public Places to discuss in more detail.  
 
Councillor Roberts responded that the Executive Councillor was currently 
looking at installing maps on all open spaces. It was suggested that 
notice boards could fit in with this project. 
 
Councillor Smart highlighted the importance of identifying someone in 
the local community to update and look after the notice boards.  

 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 31 July 2014 

 

 
 
 

5 

5. Mr Antony Carpen expressed concern about commuter parking in 
Davy Road and the danger caused to children using the Splash 
Pad.  
 
Councillor Smart responded that the issue had been looked at for many 
years and a working group had recommended that single yellow lines be 
installed in order to manage the problem. The County Council were 
however unwilling to undertake this work.  
 
Councillor Owers expressed his frustration at the County Council’s lack 
of action on this issue.  
 
Councillor Bourke responded that, whilst the issues were well known, 
there was a cost to the County Council to administer and enforce single 
yellow lines. There was no money available at the County Council to 
rectify this issue. 
 
Councillor Moghadas reinforced the safety issue caused by the 
commuter parking and asked that a solution be found.  
 

6. Ms Fiona Neilson spoke on behalf of the Sturton Street ‘Save Our 
Space’ group and asked if the Council would be willing to purchase 
the Methodist Church and lease it back to local residents as a self-
funded venue.  
 
Councillor Owers, in his capacity as Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Resources, responded that he had asked the Head of Property Services 
to make some initial enquiries. Whilst no commitment could be agreed at 
this stage it was suggested that a meeting be arranged with the ‘Save 
Our Space’ group to discuss the options in more detail.  
 
Councillor Sinnott spoke in support of the proposal.  
 

7. Mr Martin Lucus-Smith raised concern about the new cycle racks in 
Mill Road which blocked the pavement. 
 
Mr Frank Gawthrop confirmed that he had spoken with the City 
Council’s Cycling Officer who had claimed that Ward Councillors 
had been fully consulted on the location of the racks. She was 
however unable to locate the correspondence. Mr Gawthrop 
confirmed that discussions were ongoing with the officer 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 31 July 2014 

 

 
 
 

6 

concerned and that he would share this correspondence with 
Councillors.  
 
Councillor Blencowe agreed to liaise with the Cycling Officer and provide 
an update at a future meeting.  
 
Councillor Sinnott suggested that cycle racks that were parallel to the 
pavement, such as those just off Victoria Road, would be a better option.  
 

8. Mr Martin Lucus-Smith requested that a full consultation be 
undertaken on any changes to the public realm as a result of 
Mickey Flynns planning application.  
 
Councillor Blencowe responded that any realignment of the highway 
would have to form part of the planning application and would therefore 
be fully consulted on. He added that County Highways would probably 
have to carry out a separate consultation if a Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) was required for any such realignment.   
 

9. Mr Antony Carpen raised concern that the ‘Shape Your Place’ 
website was not compatible with many video and audio 
programmes. It was also noted that the County Council had no 
funding to provide more posters and local residents were not 
allowed to print their own.  
 
Councillor Bourke agreed to meet with Mr Carpen to discuss the issues 
in more detail.  
 

10. Mr Antony Carpen highlighted the ‘Be the Change – 
Cambridge’ event taking place on 13 September at Anglia Ruskin 
University (ARU). Discussions had taken place with the City Council 
but Mr Carpen asked if the County Council would like to be 
involved.   
 
Councillor Bourke confirmed that he would be happy to attend on behalf 
of the County Council.   

 
 

 
 
 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 31 July 2014 

 

 
 
 

7 

14/58/EAC Frequency of Future EAC Meetings 
 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 1)  
 

i. To remove the following East Area Committees from the meeting 
calendar:  

 
- 4 December 2014 
- 19 February 2015 

 
ii To retain the option of holding additional meetings if required throughout 

the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 

 
The schedule for the rest of the 2014/15 municipal year would therefore be: 
 
11 September 2014 
23 October 2014 
8 January 2015 
9 April 2015 
 

14/59/EAC Planning Applications 
 
Councillor Hart left the meeting at this point.  

 

14/59a/EAC    14/0607/FUL - 1 Great Eastern Street 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the conversion and extension of existing 
frontage building from office to 1no. flat and 1 studio flat; and erection of 4 
studio flats to the rear (following demolition of existing outbuildings), together 
with associated infrastructure.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Due to the omission from the amendment sheet of the transcript of the appeal 
decision notice relating to a materially relevant previous application on this site 
– the Committee: 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 31 July 2014 

 

 
 
 

8 

Resolved (unanimously) to defer the item.  
 
The Chair apologised to those members of the public who had attended the 
meeting for this item 
 
 

14/59b/EAC   14/1005/FUL - 97 Perne Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a two storey rear extension, loft 
conversion, single storey side extension, and conversion/extension of garage 
into a studio 
 
The Committee received a representation from Ms Hart.  
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

i. Lived at number 99 Perne Road and had raised the original concern over 
unauthorised development. 

ii. The pitch of the roof had caused flooding to the fence line and could 
cause damp to her property. 

iii. Planning regulations were in place for a good reason and should be 
adhered to.  

 
Mr Hall spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 2) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 
 

14/59c/EAC   14/0658/FUL - 19A Mill Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for change of use from C4 to no.7 bed Sui-
Generis HMO including single storey side and rear extension (amendment to 
planning permission 12/0657/FUL 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 31 July 2014 

 

 
 
 

9 

The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 

14/60/EAC General Items 

 

14/60a/EAC   REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE RESOLUTION TO REFUSE 
PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0452/FUL - 80 AINSWORTH STREET FOR A 
TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION 
 
The Committee received a request from the Head of Planning Services to 
review the resolution to refuse planning application 14/0452/FUL – 80 
Ainsworth Street for a two storey rear extension.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 
 

14/60b/EAC   Planning Enforcement Report: 24 Chalmers Road, 
Cambridge - Unauthorised Development 
 
The Committee received an Enforcement Report regarding unauthorised 
development at 24 Chalmers Road, Cambridge (Enforcement reference: 
CE/5922) 
 
The Committee received a representation from the home owner Mr William 
Kaminski. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 8 votes to 0):   
 

i. To authorise an enforcement notice under S172 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) in respect of the Material 
Change of Use, specifying the steps to comply and the period for 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 31 July 2014 

 

 
 
 

10 

compliance set out in paragraphs 5.2 to 5.3, for the reasons contained in 
paragraph 5.4 of the officer’s report.  
 

ii. To authorise the Head of Planning (after consultation with the Head of 
Legal Services) to draft and issue the enforcement notice.  
 

iii. To delegate authority to the Head of Planning (after consultation with the 
Head of Legal Services) to exercise the Council’s powers to take further 
action in the event of non-compliance with the enforcement notice. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.32 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


